

24-1680

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

SEQUAN JACKSON, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 2, ANTHONY MCGEE,
AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 3, KAHEEN SMALL, AKA SEALED
DEFENDANT 4, DAMON DORE, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 5, HASIM
SMITH, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 6, RAHMIEK LACEWELL, AKA
SEALED DEFENDANT 7, MANUEL PEREIRA, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT
8, OCTAVIO PERALTA, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 9, CARL WALSH,

Defendants,

JATIEK SMITH, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fourth Amendment Demands Greater Protection for Personal Papers than for Other Effects.....	5
A. Searches of Personal Papers Were at the Core of the Struggle that Produced the Fourth Amendment.....	5
B. Personal Papers Have Historically Received Heightened Fourth Amendment Protection	11
II. Warrantless Searches of Digital Papers Stored on Electronic Devices Cannot Be Equated with Examining a Traveler’s Luggage	16
III. To Keep the Border Search Doctrine Tethered to Its Historical Rationale, Searches of Electronic Devices Must Be Limited to Looking for Digital Contraband.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	15
<i>Alasaad v. Mayorkas</i> , 988 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	16, 21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6, 9, 13, 14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	14
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Dana</i> , 43 Mass. 329 (1841)	11
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	7, 8, 26
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	15, 19
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	15, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (1814)	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	5
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	25
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	19
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	4-6, 18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	15
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	19
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	6, 7
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	19
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1926)	21
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	16, 17, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	2, 12, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	5
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	15, 23, 25
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	11
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 226 U.S. 478 (1913)	14
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763)	7, 8
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)	14

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	26
Act of July 4, 1789, 1 Stat. 24	12
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29	12, 24
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145	12
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232	13
Act of July 14, 1798, 1 Stat. 596	13
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, 3 Stat. 195	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 737	13
Mass. Const. art. XIV (1780)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
N.H. Const. art. XIX (1784)	10
Pa. Const. art. IX (1790)	10
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. XI (1777)	10

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig M. Bradley, <i>Constitutional Protection for Private Papers</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 461 (1981)	3, 14
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602–1791</i> (2009)	9
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	14
Anuj C. Desai, <i>Wiretapping Before the Wires: The Post Office and the Birth of Communications Privacy</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 553 (2007)	13
Donald A. Dripps, “Dearest Property”: <i>Digital Evidence and the History of Private “Papers” as Special Objects of Search and Seizure</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013)	4, 6, 8-10, 13, 20
Father of Candor, <i>A Letter Concerning Libels, Warrants and the Seizure of Papers</i> (5th ed. 1765)	8
Father of Candor, <i>A Postscript to the Letter on Libels, Warrants, &c.</i> , (2d ed. 1765)	21
William Waller Hening, <i>The New Virginia Justice</i> (1795)	9
James A. McKenna, <i>The Constitutional Protection of Private Papers: The Role of a Hierarchical Fourth Amendment</i> , 53 Ind. L.J. 55 (1977)	4, 20
James Otis, <i>Against Writs of Assistance</i> (1761)	26
Eric Schnapper, <i>Unreasonable Searches and Seizures of Papers</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 869 (1985)	3, 4, 6-8, 10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Steven H. Shiffrin, <i>The Search and Seizure of Private Papers: Fourth and Fifth Amendment Considerations</i> , 6 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 274 (1973)	15, 23
<i>Yazoo City Post Office Case</i> , 8 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 489 (1857)	13
Zuinglius, <i>For the Pennsylvania Gazette</i> , Pa. Gazette, Dec. 20, 1780	10
16 Parl. Hist. Eng. 209 (1766)	9
<i>18th Century Documents: 1700–1799</i> , Yale Law School Lillian Goldman Law Library, https://avalon.law.yale.edu/subject_menus/18th.asp	10
